Wisconsin law.
Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
31 DEPARTMENT OFWORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 126.03

Chapter DWD 126

WORK REGISTRATION

DWD 126.001 Definitions. DWD 126.02 Registration.
DWD 126.01 Eligibility. DWD 126.03 Waiver of work registration requirement.
Note: Chapter ILHR 126 was created by egeercy ruleeffective 1-8-84; Chap (cm) Whether the claimant has recall rights with the employer

terILHR 126 as it existed on July 31, 1984 was repealed and a new ChajfRer ; f ini
126 was created #dctive 8-1-84. Chapter ILHR 126 as it existed on Oct@ier underthe terms of any applicable collective gmining agree

1994was repealed and new Chapter ILHR 126 was createctieé Novembet, ~ment.

1994. Chapter ILHR 126 wanumbered chapter DWD 126 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) ; : ;

1., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7.,F8tgtster, (3) The Clal,mant has a reasonabl.e ,eXpeCtatlon of starting

June, 1997, No. 498 employmentwith a new employer within 4 weeks aride
employerhas verified the anticipated starting date with the depart

DWD 126.001 Definitions.  Unless the context clearly ment. The waiver shall not exceed 4 weeks.

indicatesa different meaning, the definitions th. DWD 100 (4) The claimant has been laidfdfom work and routinely
applyto this chapter obtainswork through a union referral and all of tfelowing
History: Cr. Register Septemberl995, No. 477eff. 10-1-95. app|y:

DWD 126.01 Eligibility. Except as waived by the depart (a) The union is the primary method used by \_/vorkers to obtain

mentunderthis chaptera claimant who is unemployed is e”gibleemploymentm. the clfaum'ans customary occupation.

for unemployment benefits fany given week only if the claim  (0) The union maintains a record of unemployed members, and

anthas registered for work. the_ referral activities of these membensd allows the department
History: Cr. Registey October 1994, No466 eff. 11-1-94EmR1316 emerg. 1O inspect such records.

am. eff. 9-29-13,.CR 13-081 am. Register April 2014 No. 700eff. 5-1-14. (c) The union provides, upon the request of the department,

anyinformation regarding a claimastegistration with thenion

DWD 126.02 Registration. A claimant shall be consid . a1y referrals for employment it has made to the claimant.
eredregistered for work with respect to any given week if the

claimanthas filed arapplication to establish a benefit year-pur _(d) Prospective employers of the claimant seldom place orders
suantto s. DWD 129.02 and has completed and submitted, bg/l'gh th_e publlc employment iute_for jobs requiring occupational
computer-basegrograms or other methodspproved by the Skills similar to those of the claimant.

departmentall information for registration for work as prescribed (e) The claimant is registered for work with a union and satis
by the department and within a time—frame specified by tHies therequirements of the union relating to job referral proce
department. The departmenshall consider alternate forms ofdures, and maintains membership in good standing with the
submittalof completed information by a claimant oniadividual  union.

basiswhen there is good cause for the claimeimtability touse  (f) The union enters into an agreement with the department
acomputer-based program. Good cause for failuuséca com rﬁgardingthe requirements of this subsection.
puter-basedprogram as prescribed by the department shal

includeany of the following:

or I(i%mggisggﬁircrlﬁgggms.possesses physical, mental, education '(6) Theclaimant is enrolled iand satisfactorily participating

2m) Theclaimant has unusuat unavoidable circumstancesin a course of approved training undet .04 (16)Stats., in a
be(onglthe claimant control work share program under $08.062 (10m) Stats., in a self-
yon o Lo employmentassistance program, or another program endigted
Note: The department shall notify claimants that it wihsider alternate methods . X .
for work registration if there is good cause for the clairsangibility to use aomput  the Wisconsin offederal legislature and the program includes that
er-basegbrogram. In addition, the department shall provide claimants with infermaclaimantswho participate in the program shall be waived by the

(5) The claimant is summoned to serve as a prospective
igpaneleduror.

tion about how to request work registration assistance. H i i
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1994, No. 466eff. 11-1-94; am. (3)Register, dEpartmenfro_m Wor!( registration requwemen.ts. . i
March, 1995, No. 47ef. 4-1-95; am. (3)Register September2000, No. 537ef. (7) Theclaimant is unable to complete registration due to cir

10-1-00;EmR1316 emerg. renum. (1) to 126.02 and am.,.r(2) to (4) eff. i i
9-20-13:CR 13-081 renum. (1) to (intro.) and am., or (1m). (2m). t. (2) 10 (4) cumstancesvhich the department determines are beyond the

Register April 2014 No. 700eff. 5-1-14. claimant’scontrol.
Note: This section is shown as affected bR 13-081effective June 1, 2015,

. f . ; _ in accordance with therequirements of section 47 ¢€R 13-081 which provides:
DWD 126.03 ~ Waiver of work registration require With respect to changés ss.DWD 126.03and127.02 the rule will take déct

ment. The department shall waive a claimantork registration  \yhenthe Secretary determines the department has the technological ability to
requiremenfor any given week if any of the following apply: implementthe changes. as determined by the secretatyeodlepartment deter

- . . . minesthe department has the technological ability to implement the changes.

(2) The claimantis Currently laid dﬂr.o.m employment with Note: The department published the following notice irRegister May 26, 2015
an employer but the employer has verified with the departmew. 713g
thereis a reasonable expectation ttteg claimant will be return Effective June 1, 2015, Secretary Reginald Newson of theedhisin Department
ing to employment within a period of 8 weeks, which may be of Workforce Development (DWD), determined that DWD has the technological

e ! ability to implement the changes made by Clearinghouse Rule No. 13-081 to ss.
extendedan additional 4 weeks but may not exceedtal of 12 5176 03and127.02 (intro.) and(2) to (11), Wis. Adm. Code.
weeks. If the employer does not verifile claimant employment  The requirements of these provisions will be enforced beginning June 14, 2015.
statusthe department may consider any of the following: _

History: Cr. Register October1994, No. 466eff. 11-1-94; am. (intro.), (2) (b),

(@am) The history oflayoffs and reemployments by the(c), Register March, 1995, No. 47%f. 4-1-95; am. (2) (b) and (dRegister Sep
employer. tember,2000, No. 537ef.. 10-1-00EmR1316 emerg. am. (into.), r. (1), am. (2)

(bm) Any information that the employer furnishtedthe indi ﬁ'n(tg’)ar; ((22’)(5‘2,5,3)@{ g)(fg;‘go(@)efr ? ’(‘;’fﬁ;‘tgt(’gﬁ?g)l f’o_?%%%%gp XS;?{

vidual concerning the claimastanticipated reemployment date 2014No. 70Q eff. as noted above.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterMay 2015 No. 713
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